Article Not peer-reviewed version
Antimicrobial Effect of Chitosan
Nanoparticles and Allium Species on
Several Microorganisms, Including
Mycobacterium tuberculosis
Jocelyn Olivas-Flores , José Román Chávez-Méndez , Nydia Alejandra Castillo-Martínez ,
Héctor Javier Sánchez-Pérez , Aracely Serrano-Medina * , José Manuel Cornejo-Bravo *
Posted Date: 2 July 2024

Review. Int. J. Biol. Macromol. 2013, 59, 46–58.
4. Al-Tayyar, N.A.; Youssef, A.M.; Al-hindi, R. Antimicrobial Food Packaging Based on Sustainable Bio-Based
Materials for Reducing Foodborne Pathogens: A Review. Food Chem. 2020, 310, 125915.
5. Du, W.L.; Niu, S.S.; Xu, Y.L.; Xu, Z.R.; Fan, C.L. Antibacterial Activity of Chitosan Tripolyphosphate
Nanoparticles Loaded with Various Metal Ions. Carbohydr. Polym. 2009, 75, 385–389,
doi:10.1016/j.carbpol.2008.07.039.
6. Wang, X.; Du, Y.; Liu, H. Preparation, Characterization and Antimicrobial Activity of Chitosan-Zn
Complex. Carbohydr. Polym. 2004, 56, 21–26, doi:10.1016/j.carbpol.2003.11.007.
7. Wei, D.; Sun, W.; Qian, W.; Ye, Y.; Ma, X. The Synthesis of Chitosan-Based Silver Nanoparticles and Their
Antibacterial Activity. Carbohydr. Res. 2009, 344, 2375–2382, doi:10.1016/j.carres.2009.09.001.
8. de Paz, L.E.C.; Resin, A.; Howard, K.A.; Sutherland, D.S.; Wejse, P.L. Antimicrobial Effect of Chitosan
Nanoparticles on Streptococcus Mutans Biofilms. Appl. Environ. Microbiol. 2011, 77, 3892–3895,
doi:10.1128/AEM.02941-10.
9. Lo, W.-H.; Deng, F.-S.; Chang, C.-J.; Lin, C.-H. Synergistic Antifungal Activity of Chitosan with Fluconazole
against Candida Albicans, Candida Tropicalis, and Fluconazole-Resistant Strains. Mol. 2020, Vol. 25, Page
5114 2020, 25, 5114, doi:10.3390/MOLECULES25215114.
10. Lopez-Moya, F.; Suarez-Fernandez, M.; Lopez-Llorca, L.V. Molecular Mechanisms of Chitosan Interactions
with Fungi and Plants. Int. J. Mol. Sci. 2019, Vol. 20, Page 332 2019, 20, 332, doi:10.3390/IJMS20020332.
11. Palma-Guerrero, J.; Lopez-Jimenez, J.A.; Pérez-Berná, A.J.; Huang, I.-C.; Jansson, H.-B.; Salinas, J.; Villalaín,
J.; Read, N.D.; Lopez-Llorca, L. V. Membrane Fluidity Determines Sensitivity of Filamentous Fungi to
Chitosan. Mol. Microbiol. 2010, 75, 1021–1032, doi:10.1111/J.1365-2958.2009.07039.X.
12. Garg, T.; Rath, G.; Goyal, A.K. Inhalable Chitosan Nanoparticles as Antitubercular Drug Carriers for an
Effective Treatment of Tuberculosis. Artif. Cells, Nanomedicine, Biotechnol. 2015, 44, 1–5,
doi:10.3109/21691401.2015.1008508.
13. Scolari, I.R.; Páez, P.L.; Sánchez-Borzone, M.E.; Granero, G.E. Promising Chitosan-Coated Alginate-Tween
80 Nanoparticles as Rifampicin Coadministered Ascorbic Acid Delivery Carrier Against Mycobacterium
Tuberculosis. AAPS PharmSciTech 2019, 20, doi:10.1208/s12249-018-1278-7.
14. Wardani, G.; Mahmiah; Sudjarwo, S.A. In Vitro Antibacterial Activity of Chitosan Nanoparticles against
Mycobacterium Tuberculosis. Pharmacogn. J. 2018, 10, 162–166, doi:10.5530/pj.2018.1.27.
15. Ekor, M. The Growing Use of Herbal Medicines: Issues Relating to Adverse Reactions and Challenges in
Monitoring Safety. Front. Pharmacol. 2013, 4, doi:10.3389/FPHAR.2013.00177.
16. Dias, D.A.; Urban, S.; Roessner, U. A Historical Overview of Natural Products in Drug Discovery.
Metabolites 2012, 2, 303, doi:10.3390/METABO2020303.
17. Viswanathan, V.; Phadatare, A.; Mukne, A. Antimycobacterial and Antibacterial Activity of Allium
Sativum Bulbs. Indian J. Pharm. Sci. 2014, 76, 256.
18. Nair, S.S.; Gaikwad, S.S.; Kulkarni, S.P.; Mukne, A.P. Allium Sativum Constituents Exhibit Anti-Tubercular
Activity In Vitro and in RAW 264.7 Mouse Macrophage Cells Infected with Mycobacterium Tuberculosis

25. Satti, L.; Ikram, A.; Coban, A.Y.; Martin, A. Rapid Direct Testing of Susceptibility of Mycobacterium
Tuberculosis to Isoniazid and Rifampin on Nutrient and Blood Agar in Resource-Starved Settings. J. Clin.
Microbiol. 2012, 50, 1659, doi:10.1128/JCM.00013-12.
26. Sawtarie, N.; Cai, Y.; Lapitsky, Y. Preparation of Chitosan / Tripolyphosphate Nanoparticles with Highly-
Tunable Size and Low Polydispersity. Colloids Surfaces B Biointerfaces 2017,
doi:10.1016/j.colsurfb.2017.05.055.
27. Huang, Y.; Lapitsky, Y. Salt-Assisted Mechanistic Analysis of Chitosan/Tripolyphosphate Micro- and
Nanogel Formation. Biomacromolecules 2012, 13, 3868–3876, doi:10.1021/bm3014236.
28. Thakur, A.; Taranjit Preparation of Chitosan Nanoparticles: A Study of Influencing Factors. In Proceedings
of the AIP Conference Proceedings; 2011; Vol. 1393, pp. 299–300.
29. Phadatare, A.G.; Viswanathan, V.; Mukne, A. Novel Strategies for Optimized Delivery of Select
Components of Allium Sativum. Pharmacognosy Res. 2014, 6, 334–340, doi:10.4103/0974-8490.138288.
30. Prasetyoputri, A.; Jarrad, A.M.; Cooper, M.A.; Blaskovich, M.A.T. The Eagle Effect and Antibiotic-Induced
Persistence: Two Sides of the Same Coin? Trends Microbiol. 2018, doi:10.1016/j.tim.2018.10.007.
31. Garg, U.; Chauhan, S.; Nagaich, U.; Jain, N. Current Advances in Chitosan Nanoparticles Based Drug
Delivery and Targeting. Adv. Pharm. Bull. 2019, 9, 195, doi:10.15171/APB.2019.023.
32. Kong, M.; Chen, X.G.; Xing, K.; Park, H.J. Antimicrobial Properties of Chitosan and Mode of Action: A State
of the Art Review. Int. J. Food Microbiol. 2010, 144, 51–63, doi:10.1016/J.IJFOODMICRO.2010.09.012.
33. Raafat, D.; Von Bargen, K.; Haas, A.; Sahl, H.G. Insights into the Mode of Action of Chitosan as an
Antibacterial Compound. Appl. Environ. Microbiol. 2008, 74, 3764–3773, doi:10.1128/AEM.00453-08.
34. Giovannini, D.; Cappelli, G.; Jiang, L.; Castilletti, C.; Colone, A.; Serafino, A.; Wannenes, F.; Giacò, L.;
Quintiliani, G.; Fraziano, M.; et al. A New Mycobacterium Tuberculosis Smooth Colony Reduces Growth